

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ISAAC HARRIS, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION
MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Defendant.

)
)
)
) Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01371
)
)
)
)
)
)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION AND ISSUANCE OF NOTICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION IS PROPER BECAUSE MTM HAD A COMMON POLICY OR PRACTICE THAT ADVERSELY AFFECTED PUTATIVE COLLECTIVE MEMBERS.....	<u>Page</u>
III.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED NOTICE AND DISTRIBUTION PROCESS	9
A.	The Parties’ Points of Agreement.....	10
B.	Plaintiffs are Willing to Compromise on the Content of the Notice.....	10
C.	The Court Should Establish a Limitations Period that is Easy to Administer.....	12
D.	Plaintiffs Propose Multiple Methods of Disseminating the Notice to Reach a Maximum Number of Putative Collective Members.....	12
1.	<i>Plaintiffs Should be Permitted to Employ Text-Message Notice and Follow-up Text-Message Notice for this Collective Population.....</i>	13
2.	<i>MTM’s Privacy Concerns About Disclosing Social Security Numbers are Unfounded.....</i>	14
3.	<i>MTM is Capable of Directing its Subcontractors to Post the Notice and Should be Ordered to Do So</i>	15
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alec L. v. Perciasepe</i> , No. 11-cv-2235 (RLW), 2013 WL 2248001 (D.D.C. May 22, 2013).....	9
<i>Ayala v. Tito Contractors</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banks v. Wet Dog, Inc.</i> , No. RDB-13-2294, 2015 WL 433631 (D. Md. Feb. 2, 2015)	8
<i>Blount v. U.S. Sec. Assocs.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Boyd v. SFS Commc’ns, LLC</i> , No. PJM 15-3068, 2017 WL 386539 (D. Md. Jan. 27, 2017)	11
<i>Castillo v. P & R Enters., Inc.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 440 (D.D.C. 2007).....	2, 3, 8, 12
<i>Cryer v. Intersolutions, Inc.</i> , No. 06-2032 (EGS), 2007 WL 1053214 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2007).....	4, 10
<i>Dempsey v. Jason’s Premier Pumping Servs., LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-00703-CMA-NYW, 2015 WL 13121134 (D. Colo Nov. 11, 2015)	13
<i>Dinkel v. MedStar Health, Inc.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2012).....	5, 7
<i>Douglas v. Chariots for Hire</i> , No. 12-429, slip op. (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2012).....	3
<i>Eley v. Stadium Grp., LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-1594 (KBJ), 2015 WL 5611331 (D.D.C. Sept. 22, 2015).....	14
<i>Encinas v. J.J. Drywall Corp.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2010).....	3, 6
<i>Freeman v. MedStar Health Inc.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2016).....	5
<i>Galloway v. Chugach Gov’t Servs., Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 151 (D.D.C. 2017).....	4, 7, 8

Hamadou v. Hess Corp.,
915 F. Supp. 2d 651 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....16

Hoffman-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling,
493 U.S. 165 (1989).....9, 12

Hunter v. Sprint Corp.,
346 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2004).....6, 7

IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez,
546 U.S. 21 (2005).....2

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....7

Irvine v. Destination Wild Dunes Mgmt., Inc.,
132 F. Supp. 3d 707 (D.S.C. 2015).....13

Landry v. Swire Oilfield Servs.,
252 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (D.N.M. 2017).....13

Lane v. Atlas Roofing Corp.,
No. 4:11-cv-04066-SLD-JAG, 2012 WL 2862462 (C.D. Ill. July 11, 2012).....16, 17

McKinney v. United Stor-All Ctrs., Inc.,
585 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2008).....6

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....9, 12, 15, 16

Regan v. City of Hanahan,
No. 2:16-cv-1077-RMG, 2017 WL 1386334 (D.S.C. Apr. 18, 2017).....13

Rivera v. Power Design, Inc.,
172 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2016).....3, 4, 5, 13

Robinson v. Detroit News, Inc.,
211 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2002).....9

Stephens v. Farmers Rest. Grp.,
291 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2018).....1, 2, 7, 8

STATUTES

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 *et seq.*..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep’t of Labor Wage Determination No. 2005-2103.....2

Frank Newport, *The New Era of Communication Among Americans*, Gallup News (Nov. 10, 2014), <http://news.gallup.com/poll/179288/new-eracommunication-americans.aspx>13

Aaron Smith, *U.S. Smartphone Use in 2015*, Pew Research Center (Apr. 1, 2015), <http://www.pewinternet.org/2015/04/01/us-smartphone-use-in-2015/>.....13
